

## Republic of the Philippines

# **Department of Environment and Natural Resources**

Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City

Tel. Nos. (632) 920-4301 \* (632) 928-0691 to 93 924-2540 \* 928-8592 929-6626 loc. 2012 - 2014

### **MEMORANDUM**

**FOR** 

**ALL UNDERSECRETARIES** 

**FROM** 

The Head Executive Assistant

**SUBJECT** 

**EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 439** 

DATE

JUL 1 9 2005

We are providing you a certified copy of Executive Order No. 439 dated 27 June 2005 entitled "ABOLISHING THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON FOOD SECURITY AND JOB CREATION". .

For your information and guidance.

Meno 209

# Malacañang Manila

#### BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO.** 439

#### ABOLISHING THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON FOOD SECURITY AND JOB CREATION

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 174, series of 2003, created the National Council on Food Security and Job Creation;

WHEREAS, the functions and responsibilities of the National Council on Food Security and Job Creation are already being performed by other agencies of the government;

WHEREAS, this Administration has adopted a policy of streamlining the government bureaucracy to promote economy and efficiency in government;

WHEREAS, Book III, Title III, Chapter 10, Section 31 of the Administrative Code of 1987 authorizes the President to reorganize the administrative structure of the National Government in order to achieve simplicity, economy and efficiency;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, GLORIA MACAPAGAL-ARROYO, President of the Philippines, by virtue of the power vested in me by law, do hereby order:

**SECTION 1.** *Abolition.* – The National Council on Food Security and Job Creation created under Executive Order No. 174, series of 2003, is hereby abolished.

SECTION 2. Transfer of Properties and Winding Up. - The Council is hereby given thirty (30) days from the date of effectivity of this Executive Order to transfer all its assets and properties to the Office of the President and to wind up its affairs accordingly.

**SECTION 3.** Repealing Clause. – All executive issuances, orders, rules and regulations or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Executive Order are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

**SECTION 3.** *Effectivity.* – This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

**DONE** in the City of Manila, this 27thday of in the Year of our Lord, June Two Thousand and Five.

By the President:

**EDUARDO R. ERMITA** 

**Executive Secretary** 



CERTIFIED COPY: